
 

 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP 
FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 
Date Wednesday 30 January 2013 

 
Time 7.30 pm, or at the rise of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Partnership 

 
Venue Oasis Academy, Hollins Road, Hollinwood, Oldham, OL8 4JZ 

 
Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Steve Garratt at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Steven Garratt Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email steven.garratt@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGER is John Norris, tel. 0161 770 5025 or 
email john.norris@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer prior to the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
PARTNERSHIP FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ames (Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Fielding, Garry, 
McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Partnership Finance Sub-
Committee held on 29th November 2012 are attached for approval. 
 

6   Budget Report (Pages 3 - 24) 

 To advise the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Partnership Finance Sub 
Committee of the current budget commitments and to consider funding a number 
of projects and schemes which are attached to this paper as Appendices.  

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP FINANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

29/11/2012 at 8.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Councillors Ames (Chair), Battye, Dawson, Fielding, Garry, 
Stretton and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director Commercial 

Services 
 Steven Garratt Constitutional Services 
 John Norris District Co-ordinator 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Briggs 
and McMahon. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No Public Question were received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd 
October 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP 
FINANCE SUB COMMITTEE  

 

The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee received a 
report detailing the budget commitments and sought 
consideration of funding proposals for a number of projects and 
schemes. It was highlighted that the remaining balance was 
£4,115.72. 
 
Members had several questions regarding the Failsworth 
Carnival funding request, however the applicant was 
unavailable. A request was also made of the District Co-
ordinator to investigate and produce a report regarding 
alternative support from the District Team to the Carnival in 
future. 
 
It was announced during the meeting that Contour Housing 
Group were to contribute £300 towards Community Safety and 
Crime Reduction Equipment, and the request for funding was no 
longer required. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

 
RESOLVED – That: 
1. The remaining balance be noted. 
2. The funding request from Failsworth Carnival be deferred in 
order to ask the applicant questions regarding the application. 
 
 

The meeting started at 8.00 pm and ended at 8.14 pm 
 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

BRIEFING PAPER FOR FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 

PARTNERSHIP 

 

Failsworth & Hollinwood District Partnership 
Finance Sub Committee  
 
Portfolio: Neighbourhoods and Devolved Services 

Report Author: John Norris      

Date: 30TH January 2013 

 

 
Officer Contact: John Norris 
Ext. 5025 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To advise the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Partnership Finance Sub Committee 
of the current budget commitments and to consider funding a number of projects and 
schemes which are attached to this paper as Appendices.  
 

 Executive Summary 
 
At previous meetings in the Municipal Year 2012-2013 the District Partnership and 
Finance Sub Committee agreed to fund a number of projects and schemes. The 
current budget and its commitments are attached to this report as Appendix A for 
information. The current remaining balance after commitments is £4115.72 
 
The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee has been presented with the 
following options for funding from the 2012/2013 budget.  

    
1) Failsworth  Carnival Amount Requested £4117.00 .(Please note that this is 

slightly more than the uncommitted balance of funding that remains i.e. 
£4115.72) See Appendix  B 

2) Grass Roots ASDAN Project seeking a contribution of £600 towards a total of 
£2500. See Appendix C  

 
 
 Recommendations 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



 2

 1. The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee note the remaining balance of 
 the devolved budget for 2012/2013 - £4115.72.    

 
 2.The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee considers the funding 

applications set out above and detailed in Appendice B&C whilst noting 
that the  funding requestS slightly exceed the balance remaining within 
the 2012/2013 budget.                                                      

 
 
4.  OPTIONS/ ALTERNATIVES 
4.1 N/A 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
5.1 To follow 
   
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 To follow 
 
7. HUMAN RESOURCES COMMENTS 
7.1 N/A 
 
8
[...]
l times and 
welcomes, and acts upon, and welcomes comments provided to aid continuous 
improvement. 
Wellbeing managers and officers are members of the Institute of Occupational Safety 

and Health (IOSH). 

The service is a fully accredited ASDAN provider.  Centre No 30321. 

To communicate with schools as required. 

To deliver regular feedback to schools as agreed. 

Award winning service in Innovation in supporting people with disabilities into 

employment. 

 

Jim Marshall 

Sarah Lewis Lisa Stapleton Abigail Ford 

Page 23



   

  8 of 8 

 

  

AUTHORISATION 

Requesting support from the district partnership . 

 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Budget Report
	Appendix A - DP spend 2012/13
	Appendix B - Councillors spend 2012/13
	Carnival
	Student Service
	Grass roots




Minutes of the meeting


 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP FINANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

30/01/2013 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

Present: Councillors Ames (Chair), Briggs, Dawson, Fielding, Garry, 
McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director Commercial 

Services 
 Carol Brown AED Environment 
 Angela McIntyre Constitutional Services 
 Stan Mitchell  
 John Norris  

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Battye. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor McMahon declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
in Agenda Item 6, Budget Report (Failsworth Carnival). He left 
the room for this item and took no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon. 
 
Mel Garner declared a Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 6, 
Budget Report (Failsworth Carnival). He left the room for this 
item and took no part in the discussion thereon. 
. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No Public Question were received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
November 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   BUDGET REPORT   

The District Partnership Finance Sub Committee received a 
report detailing the budget commitments and sought 
consideration of funding proposals for a number of projects and 
schemes. It was highlighted that the remaining balance was 
£4,115.72. 
Members discussed the funding request from Failsworth 
Carnival Committee in light of the discussion which has already 
taken place.  Members were informed that other funding 
streams were being explored and whilst it was important to 



 

continue to support the Carnival, a reduction in funding from the 
District Partnership was advisable. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
1.  Failsworth Carnival Committee be granted £3,000 in support 
of the 2013 Carnival; 
2.  Further support to the Failsworth Carnival would be limited to 
£2,500 in 2014 and £2,000 in 2015 (subject to a request for 
funding being received); 
3.  The funding request from Grass Roots ASDAN was 
withdrawn from the District Partnership following full funding 
being provided from a Ward Councillor’s budget; 
4.  The budget position be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 pm and ended at 9.45 pm 
 


